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On the 17th day of August, 2023, the accused, Markeen AGNEW, entered into a Youth Sentence Order before the Honourable Justice
C.C Belda. The Qrder conditions include but are not limited to:

o Keep the peace and be of good hehaviour
e Be in your place of residence between the hours of 8:00pm and 8:00am daily

On the 15th day of May, 2023, The accused, Paris BOUCHARD, entered into a Form 11 Release Order before Justice of the Peace T
Meyer. The Order conditions include but are not limited to:

e Remain in your residence dail y between the hours of 7:00am and 7:00pm daily
« Do not contact or communicate in anyway either directly or indireclty by any physical electronic or other means with: Markenna
AGNEW, Neveah AGNEW, Shyra DESMOULIN.

On the 10th day of January, 2024, The accused, Greg TOWEGISHIG, entered into a Recognizance before the Honourable Justice
E.A Burton. The recognizance conditions include but are not limited to:

¢ Keep the peace and be of good behaviour

On the 11th day of February, 2024, in the Municipality of Greenstone, in the District of Thunder Bay, the Greenstone OPP were
dispatched to a report of a break and enter in progress at 129 Skinner Ave in Longlac. The complainant, Candice PAQUETTE, called
to report that she is watching the dwelling on behalf of the owner and there are 5 kids that have broken into the house. PAQUETTE
was familliar with all the youths from her employment and identified them as: Markenna AGNEW, Neveah AGNEW, Paris
BOUCHARD, Shyra DESMOULIN and Greg TOWEGISHIG, PC Borek and First Nation Constable Mccollum were en raute when they
were provided an update that the youths had lefl the dwelling.

PC Borek located the youths on foot on the corner of Dr Dean Drive and Picnic Point Road in Longtac. PC Borek exited his vehicle,
identified himself as a police officer and directed the youths to stop. Markenna AGNEW fled on foot and was pursued by PC Borek.
Markenna was placed under arrest by PC Borek and brought back to the force vehilce. While attempting to place Markenna in the
vehicle she actively resisted, became combative and kicked PC Borek in the leg. Markenna was eventutly placed in the vehicle and
PC Borek was joined by FNC Mccollum who had TOWEGISHIG and Neveah AGNEW under arrest, The remaining youths,
BOUCHARD and DESMOULIN evaded police.

PC Borek attended the scene and spoke with the complainant. PAQUETTE informed PC Borek that she was asked by Noreen
AGNEW, the owner of the dwelling, to watch it while she is out of town. Noreen was explicitly clear that no one, including Neveah and
Markenna, are allowed at the house without supervision. PAQUETTE informed PC Borek that she attended the house and found the
youths inside drinking. PAQUETTE spoke with Noreen and then called police at Noreen's direction. PC Borek observed that the front
and rear door had been broken and rendered unusable by the youths while attempting to gain entry into the dwelling. PAQUETTE
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advised that the other youths may be heaoed to the Long Lake 58 lodge and police should attend there.

PC Borek attended the Long Lake 58 lodge located at 106 Lake Street in Longlac. PC Borek located BOUCHARD and DESMOULIN
there and placed them both under arrest.

All youths were read their rights to cousnel and caution which they understood. All youths were found in possession of alcohol and
cannabis and were under the influence of alcohol andfor cannabis at the time of their arrests.

A CPIC query was conducted that revealed multipule active conditions for most of the youths.
As a result, the accused, Greg TOWEGISHIG is charged with:
CC 348(1){b) Break, Enter dwelling house - commit indictable offence (TOWEGISHIG, Greg) (E240170501)

Greg TOWEGISHIG did break, entering a dwelling house located at 129 Skinner Ave in Longlac and committed the indictable offence
of mischief by destroying the front and rear door.

CC 811 Breach of Recognizance (TOWEGISHIG, Greg) (E240170501)

Greg TOWEGISHIG did breach his Recognizance by failing to keep the peace and be of good behviour.
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Police service: Ontario Provincial Police
Police case ID: C24013059 Qccurrence #(s): E240170501

Rvs. TOWEGISHIG, G.

OIC: #15620 BOREK, BRYCE
Case class.: Regular

1.1

Accused name: TOWEGISHIG, GREG
Birth date: 2005/09/15 Criminal record: No

Charge Offence date

CC 348(1)(b) Break, Enter dwelling house - commit indictable 2024/02/11
offence

CC 811 Breach of Recognizance 2024/02/11

file:///C/Users/BOREK BR/AppData/Local/Temp/vxwpadSy.f2.htm([11/02/24 6:56:20 AM]

YP status
Adult
Adult |
Page 1 of 22




|j IPV (Intimate Partner Violence contre unt |:| Replacement Information / Dénonciation de rem! 2ment
Violence / partenaire intime)

[1 S (impaired dnving with substances / Conduite avec capacités affaiblies par des substances) [} V (Vessel / Bateau)

Information Number / N° de la dénonciation

[ Won-Disclosure Order Pursuant to s. 486.31 {J Publication ban pursuant to
Ordonnance de non-divulgation, art. 486.31 interdiction de publication en vertu de

[ Non-communication s. 515(12) & 516{2) [ Provisions of 530(3) complied with
Non-communication, par. 515(12) et 516(2) Dispositions du par. 530(3) observées

Form 2 Information / Formule 2 Dénonciation
Sections 506, 508.1 and 788 of the Criminal Code / Arficles 506, 508.1 et 788 du Code crimine!

CANADA Information of: PC Borek
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO Dénonciation de :
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO of The Ontario Provincial Police Police Officer
North West / Nord-Ouest de -(mnupalmn -'-professmn]
{Region/ Région) hereinafter called the informant / ci-aprés appelé(e) le dénonciateur

The informant says that he/she believes on reasonable grounds that
Le dénonciateur déclare qu'il & des moftifs raisonnables de croire que

TOWEGISHIG, GREG, . 158 WOLF RD, LONG LAKE 58 FIRST NATICN, ON Canada POT 2A0 15Sep2005
Accused (Last Name, First Name, accusé (nom, prénom, {Address ! adresse) {Birth Date ddmmyy | Dale de naissance jfmmaa)
Middie Name) / deuxiéme prénom)

{Enter charges here / Insérer des accusations iti}

(1) that GREG TOWEGISHIG on or about the 11th day of February in the year 2024 at the Municipality of Greenstone in the said Region, did
break and enter a certain place to wit a dwelling house situate at 129 SKINNER AV, LONGLAC, ON and did commit theren the indictable
offence of mischief contrary to Section 348(1)(b) of the Criminal Code

{2) that GREG TOWEGISHIG on or about the 11th day of February in the year 2024 at the Municipality of Greenstone in the said Region, did
being at large on his recognizance entered into before a justice and being bound to comply with a condition of that recognizance directed by
the said justice fall without lawful excuse to comply with that condition to wit Keep the Peace and be of good behaviour contrary to Section 811
of the Criminal Code

Declaration of Informant / Déclaration du dénonciateur

| declare that all matters contained in the Information are true to my knowledge and belief, pursuant to s. 508.1(2) of the Criminal Code.
Je soussigné(e) déclare tous les renseignements contenus dans la présente dénonciation sont, 8 ma connaissance, véridiques, en vertu de
par. 508.1(2} du Code criminel.

Dated at The Municipality of Greenstone in the Province of Ontario, this 11th  day of Febraury .20 24
Fait a{au) dans la province d'Ontario, ce Jjour de

Declared / Déclare
Digitally signed by
Bryce Bo rek Bryce Borek BR (M)

BR (M) Date: 2024.02.11

06:53:49 -05'00'

Digital Signature of informant ! Signalure numérigue du dénoncisteur

CCO-2-000-1-C-e (rev. 19/19) (posted <dd/mm/yy> This document has been digitally signed / Ce document a été signé numériquement, Pag e 2 of 22



Melissa Groom

From: Young, Kimberlee (MAG) <Kimberlee.Young@ontario.ca>

Sent: April 12,2024 1:43 PM

To: '‘Melissa Groom'

Subject: RE: Request for Crown Screening/Approval for diversion and Case Synopses
Attachments: g TOWEGISHIG - 1562976 Synapsis.pdf

Hi Melissa,

I'm so sorry for the delayed response!

For Greg Towegishig, the synapsis is attached.

| hope that helps!

Thanks and have a good weekend! j w "f/ﬂ,bg ﬂ/’
Kim Young (she/her) 5? S of g .
Assistant Crown Attorney /@7 CQA(L N % Ll/i?ﬂ r}&)

Crown Attorney’s Office . W
125 Brodie Street North, 4" Floor ' 1
Thunder Bay, ON [ /20[160"@ M 10

P7C 0A3

Tel: 807-626-7155 (M (}9
Cell: 807- 631-0898
Fax: 807-626-7199

From: Melissa Groom <tajp@thunderbirdfriendshipcentre.ca>

Sent: April 3, 2024 12:51 PM

To: Young, Kimberlee (MAG) <Kimberlee.Young@ontario.ca>

Subject: Request for Crown Screening/Approval for diversion and Case Synopses

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender.
HI Kim,

t am writing to you today to ask for Crown Screening Eorms__and/or_\y_ritten approval for diversion and case synopses for
these two clients, please. o o

Greg Towegishig
Birthdate: September 15, 2005
Charges: Break, Enter & Commit x 1 (also) Breach of Peace Bond x 1 Occurrence Date: February 11 2024

Gratefully,
Melissa



e 15/274 -~ ¢

Dear Kim,
I am checking on the approval for diversion of my client:
Greg Towegishig — Birthdate: September 15 2005

Break and Enter and Commit x 1 on February 11 2024
Breach Peace Bond x 1 on February 11 2024

| received his case synopsis from you and may have assumed an approval for diversion in error and want
to set my records straight for this client.

I et with Kt Yousg (hon sJ9mace
éefm L pn chw//Z/ZV
ad e assued Hat btt coaio

Lot peon appmmred & diess i
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Thunderbird Friendship Centre
30! Beamish Avenue West
P.O.Box 430
Geraldton Ontario
Phone 807-854-1060
Fax 807-854-0861

CONSENTTO
ACCESS DIVERSION BRIEF AND DISCUSS CASE

I, Gt/‘t‘-’q To W&b\/t/\'“ﬂ consent to have the Thunder Bay Crown Attorney’s Office share
documentatlon and mformatlon'r{ardmg my charges listed below with the Thunderbird Friendship Centre.

Client’s name if client is a youth

This information may include any information held by the Thunder Bay Crown Attorney’s Office that may assist the

Thunderbird Friendship Centre and the Thunder Bay Crown Attarney’s Office in evaluating my application for diversion,

such as (but not limited to):
-The Crown Synopsis

-My criminal record {if applicable)

SCOPE FILE# 'CHARGES

?C Qrej’ﬁn/ﬁsj‘fkr"j) Daté)ls _M/l‘(u/ SO o?oﬁ—l/j

Person Providing consent {or authorized parent/guardian)

Welesa (orcom TAEC TASP A g(\c,,fm/—

Person Obtaining Consent Signature
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Thunderbird Friendship Centre
301 Beamish Avenue West
P.O.Box 430
Geraldton Ontario
Phone 807-854-1060
Fax 807-854-0861

CONSENT TO OBTAIN/RELEASE INFORMATION

I GF@I 'TD\A]‘55LU 4 hereby give consent to Melissa Groom, Alternative Justice
(Diversion) l’rogram, at theThunderbird Friendship Centre to obtain and/or release information for the purpose
of coordinating services.

Name of Client if client is a youth

Dated on the X }/Vlw/ 20 AP ZJ‘/ . T understand that this consent is

]

Valid for one year from the date signed, unless revoked in writing by me.

TBFC  Darbyluby APAP ngr/ﬂ& client-

i

(Agency/Individual) (Address)

;)(rcfc/«;%“fﬁ*j‘si"j ~ Wuv Zo 3—0’2,“%

Client Signature (Or Authorized Parent/Guardian) Date

A Carm hekissn Greon Wascl 20 2024)

Service Prévider's Signature TA S f Date
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Ead Thunderbird Friendship Centre
Interoffice Referral

Date: mab/ Q /02'7/
To: _Dq://éz/// i éz// A DA

From: Mf/l{ggf 6/00[/}/)
program: T AJF @/7’5’%

Client Name: fqu /OWM ISé/&T /2@4 érﬁ; an;f 1S Kool

Reason for Referral: D/ﬂﬁ ?/Q/COQ?/ Manﬂﬁémmf /%OLI/EJ 7@7’

7){ %)b%

Follow-up completed:

[ £07-629 5747
Ay Guaon §ry o egual. com.

Signatu®

Z{mm - Release of Information, completed and attached
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